
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND SCHOOLS 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2020  
 

TIME: 5:30 pm 
 

PLACE: Microsoft Teams Meeting 
 
 
Members of the Commission 

 
Councillor Dawood (Chair) 
Councillor Cole (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Pantling, Rahman, Riyait and Whittle 
 
1 unallocated Group vacancy 
1 unallocated Non-Group vacancy 
 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 
Gerry Hirst Roman Catholic Diocesan 
Carolyn Lewis Church of England Diocese 
Mr Mohit Sharma Parent Governor (Primary / Special Schools) 
Vacancy Parent Governor (Secondary School) 
 
Standing Invitees (Non-Voting) 
Janet McKenna 
Joseph Wyglendacz  
Vacancy 

Unison 
Teaching Unions 
Faith Representative (Hindu) 

Vacancy Faith Representative (Muslim) 
Vacancy Faith Representative (Sikh) 
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For the Monitoring Officer 

Officer contacts: 
  

Jason Tyler (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 6359, e-mail: jason.tyler@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 
 
Any member of the press and public may listen in to this ‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which 
will be publicised on the Council website at least 24hrs before the meeting. 
 
Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the live broadcast as they would 
be able to during a regular Commission meeting at City Hall. It is important, however, that 
Councillors can discuss and take decisions without disruption, so the only participants in this 
virtual meeting will be the Councillors concerned, the officers advising the Commission and 
anyone the Chair invites to speak. 
 

 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend/observe formal meetings such as full Council, Committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, 
for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
 

Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 

Further information 
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Jason Tyler, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6359 or email jason.tyler@leicester.gov.uk 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151



 

USEFUL ACRONYMS IN RELATION TO OFSTED AND 
EDUCATION AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

 (updated November 2015) 
 

Acronym Meaning 

APS 
Average Point Score: the average attainment of a group of pupils; points 

are assigned to levels or grades attained on tests. 

ASYE Assessed and Supported Year in Employment 

C&YP Children and Young People 

CAMHS Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 

CFST Children and Families Support Team 

CICC Children in Care Council 

CIN Children in Need 

CLA Children Looked After 

CLASS City of Leicester Association of Special Schools 

COLGA City of Leicester Governors Association 

CPD Continuing Professional Development 

CQC Care Quality Commission 

CYPF Children Young People and Families Division (Leicester City Council) 

CYPP Children and Young People’s Plan 

CYPS 

Scrutiny 
Children, Young People and Schools Scrutiny Commission 

DAS Duty and Advice Service 

DCS Director of Children’s Services 

EAL English as an Additional Language 

EET Education, Employment and Training 

EHA Early Help Assessment 

EHCP Education Health and Care Plan 

EHP Early Help Partnership 

EHSS Early Help Stay Safe 

EIP Edu
[...]
luntary and Independent 

QA Quality Assurance 

RI Requires Improvement 

SA Single Assessment 

SALT Speech and Language Therapy 

SCR Serious Case Review 

SEN Special Educational Needs 

SEND Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

SIMS Schools Information Management Systems 

SLCN Speech, Language and Communication Needs 

SLEs Specialist Leaders of Education 

SMT Senior Management Team 

SRE Sex and Relationship Education 

TBC To be Confirmed 

TFL Tertiary Federation Leicester 

TP Teenage Pregnancy 

UHL University Hospitals Leicester 

WIT Whatever it Takes 

YOS Youth Offending Service 

YPC Young People’s Council 

 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
 
LIVE STREAM OF MEETING  
 
A live stream of the meeting can be viewed using the following link: 
 
https://tinyurl.com/yxmmj3t9 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 
  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 25 June 2020 are 
attached and Members are asked to confirm them as a correct record. 
  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions received.  
 
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE  
 

 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, representations 
or statements of case received.  
 
 

6. ADOPTION SERVICE & FOSTERING SERVICE - ANNUAL REPORTS AND 
STATEMENTS OF PURPOSE  

 

 
 
 

 The Strategic Director, Social Care and Education, submits the following two 
reports which provide an overview of the activity and performance of the 
Council’s Adoption Service and Fostering Service, together with the Annual 
Statements of Purpose.  
 
  
 

https://tinyurl.com/yxmmj3t9


 

 (i) ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 
AND STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 2020-21  

 

Appendix B 
 

 (ii) FOSTERING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 
AND STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 2020-21  

 
 

Appendix C 
 

7. PARTICIPATION STRATEGY  
 

 
 

 The Strategic Director, Social Care and Education, will provide an update on 
the Participation Strategy consultation findings and report on next steps. 
  
 

8. HIGH NEEDS BLOCK BANDING CONSULTATION  
 

 
 

 The Strategic Director, Social Care and Education, will provide an update on 
the High Needs Block Banding consultation. 
  
 

9. COVID-19 UPDATE  
 

 
 

 The Strategic Director, Social Care and Education, will provide an update on 
the response to Covid-19. 
  
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND SCHOOLS SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 25 JUNE 2020 at 4:00 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Dawood (Chair)  
Councillor Cole (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Pantling  
Councillor Riyait 

Councillor Rahman 
Councillor Whittle 

 
 

In Attendance: 
 

Councillor Cutkelvin, Assistant City Mayor - Education and Housing 
Councillor Russell, Deputy City Mayor - Social Care and Anti-Poverty 

  
 

Also Present: 
 

Gerry Hurst - Roman Catholic Diocese 
Carolyn Lewis - Church of England Diocese 

Janet McKenna - Unison 
Mr Mohit Sharma - Parent Governor 

Joseph Wyglendacz - Teaching Unions Representative 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 
 

70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hunter. 

 
 

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

 

1

Appendix A



 

72. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 27 

February 2020 be confirmed as a correct record, subject to 
clarifying the wording concerning support to the anti-poverty 
strategy. 

 
 

73. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no Petitions had been received, in 

accordance with Council procedures. 
 
 

74. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no Representations or Statements of case 

had been received, in accordance with Council procedures. 
 
It was reported that a Question had been received out of time for formal 
submission to the meeting.  The Chair used his discretion to allow the content 
of the question to be considered during the update on school safeguarding.  
Other issues arising from the Question had been referred to the appropriate 
authorities for any action. 
 
 

75. IMPACT OF CORONAVIRUS ON LEICESTER'S CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SCHOOLS 

 
 The Strategic Director, Social Care and Education submitted a report, which  

provided a summary of the Council’s response to the Coronavirus pandemic 
locally within the city in terms of children and young people, the way in which 
services have responded, and most importantly how the Council had supported 
children, young people and their families to date during the crisis.  
 
It was noted that work was currently underway in relation to the actions needed 
as existing restrictions were eased and some of the emerging themes were 
highlighted. It was proposed that this would be the subject of a report once 
further work had been completed. 
 
In considering the report Commission members joined the Chair in thanking the 
staff in the Directorate on their efforts in dealing with the Covid-19 pandemic to 
date. 
 
The report provided detailed information on social care and education, 
including free school meals provision.  It was noted that the report did not 
consider the specific financial impacts on the Directorate or the Council. 
 
At this point, the Strategic Director, Social Care and Education gave a 
presentation to update the Commission with the most up to date position. 

2



 

 
The presentation was divided in two separate sections, firstly dealing with the 
social care impacts, then moving to the educational impacts. 
 
In considering the social care response the following key points were noted: 
 

• Most services were broadly operating as normal 
o Safeguarding functions fully available 
o Supporting shielding & vulnerable groups 

• PPE had been addressed 
o Guidance, specifications & supplier list 

• Plans were in place for restoring services 
o Reopening of buildings being taken forward 
o Contact parental services 
o Increased direct contact by services with children & families 

• Changes to services 
o Virtual contact had opened new opportunities 

• Impact on improvement progress 
o Ofsted inspection not expected in the current calendar year.  
o Regional and national work continued, including the ‘no wrong 

door’ project in seen as an example of national best practice for 
partnership working. 

 
The Commission was asked to comment, and issues were raised in relation to 
risks assessments, safeguarding, racist incidents and domestic violence.  The 
stabile numbers of cases that had been referred to social workers was noted, 
and it was confirmed that the severity and number of cases had not been 
significantly affected. 
 
In response to questions, the support to foster carers and the participation with 
looked after children and care leavers was explained and welcomed.  The 
effect of Covid on young people in residential settings and the work of the 
residential care staff and those involved in the virtual school was recognised.  
 
In terms of racist incidents, it was noted that the numbers reported were low, 
and that the initial response as primarily dealt with by the Police and the 
ongoing partnership work and the role of the Council was clarified. The 
accelerated development work across the Council in relation to ‘Black Lives 
Matter’ was also noted. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor, Social Care and Anti-Poverty, confirmed that these 
areas were regularly assessed as part of audit practices.   
 
The additional pressure on staff arising from homeworking arrangements were 
also acknowledged and appreciated.   
 
The Assistant City Mayor, Education and Housing commented on the 
importance of the safeguarding role during the period and reminded the 
Commission of the robust practices undertaken in schools. 
 

3



 

In considering the education and schools part of the presentation, the following 
key points were noted: 
 

• It was initially noted that the vast majority of schools had not closed and 
had remained open for vulnerable and other children.  The planned 
process for the full return to schools as recently announced was 
described and it was noted that the final decision was with individual 
schools  

• Risk assessment: site, movement, individuals 
o Dynamic process, based on latest guidance & local situation 
o Risk assessments shared with staff, unions and parents 
o Vulnerable staff, including BAME staff – individual risk assessment 

and can choose to work (all documented) 

• Balancing different risks 
o Infection / health, social isolation, challenging home environments, 

lost learning opportunities 

• Significant support given to Headteachers, Governing Bodies, Unions, 
staff 

 
In terms of school practicalities, the following issues were outlined: 
 

• Detailed plans developed 
o Staffing, use of space, cleaning, etc 

• Class sizes halved (‘bubbles’), with little social distancing within 
o Minimal mixing between bubbles 

• Staggered start & break times, separate toilet facilities, 
one-way systems 

o Avoid use of public transport 
o Imposes tight limits on numbers attending (space & staff) 

• Key workers & vulnerable children remain priority 

• No need for PPE other than in very specific circumstances 

• Whole ‘bubble’ isolates for 14 days if any member tests positive 
 

In terms of the latest position it was confirmed that all schools were open and 
the data concerning attendance, including the impacts of extended opening 
initiatives was noted.  It was reported that the guidance was awaited from DfE 
in terms of the further opening proposals in the Autumn.  It was a concern that 
there would be little notice given before the end of the current term and it was 
expected that managing the situation would be challenging. 
 
The data concerning reported cases in schools, impacts on early years 
settings, school closure statistics, and wider impacts on schools were also 
reported and noted.  In concluding the presentation, the issues concerning the 
SEND impacts were reported. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor, Education and Housing commented on the wider 
work undertaken with schools and welcomed the enhanced engagement and 
joint working arrangements due to the crisis.  The increased work with Public 
Health partners and Union colleagues in a collaborative way was recognised 
and noted.   

4



 

 
Joseph Wyglendacz (Teaching Unions Representative) referred to the work of 
staff in the Directorate and reiterated thanks for their efforts shown and 
collaboration with the Unions. 
 
The Chair asked that thanks also be expressed to the staff involved in 
delivering the school meal service.   
 
At this point, the effect of the pandemic and likely impact on the content of the 
‘underachievement’ report being prepared separately was recognised.  It was 
confirmed that the dialogue on Covid would be considered in conjunction with 
that Task Group report. 
 
The Chair asked for clarification on the supply of laptops and the level of data 
provided.  It was noted that the current need for ‘live-learning’ affected the data 
offer.  In terms of the extent of contact with vulnerable young people, it was 
reported that some had child protection plans in place and continued to receive 
support at home.  It was noted that additional vulnerable families and young 
people had been identified from the separate work undertaken in offering food 
parcels and deliveries during the period.  It was also noted that schools had 
identified vulnerable children and information was shared allowing regular 
contact and support.  The enhanced work undertaken in arranging risk 
assessments for vulnerable children was also reported and noted. 
 
In conclusion, the Chair asked that an analysis of the gap in learning that was 
considered inevitable from the pandemic be measured and reported in due 
course. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor, Social Care and Anti-Poverty and the Assistant City 
Mayor, Education and Housing, made comment on the wider work being 
undertaken across the Council on noting the positive changes to practices as a 
result of Covid. 
 
 

76. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 6.30pm. 

 
 

5





  

 

 

 

 

 

Adoption Service  

Annual Report 2019 / 20 & Statement of Purpose 

 

Children, Young People & Schools  

Scrutiny Commission 

 

Date: 29 Sept 2020 

 

 

Lead director: Martin Samuels 

 
 
 
 

  

7

Appendix B



 

2 

 

Useful information 
 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: David Thrussell, Head of Service, Corporate Parenting 

 Author contact details: 0116 454 1657 

 Report version number: v1 

 
 

1. Summary 

 

1.1. This report provides an overview of the activity and performance of the council 

Adoption Service from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020, together with the 

Annual Statement of Purpose.  

 

1.2. The Adoption Service is essential in supporting our delivery of high-quality care 

and support for our looked after children, allowing them to live and thrive in a 

family home.  

 

1.3. The primary aim of the Adoption Service is to ensure that children, who are 

referred for an adoptive placement, are placed within a caring and supportive 

family that can meet their needs during childhood and beyond. 

 

1.4. Adopters will become the permanent family for a child who cannot, for whatever 

reason, return home. They will take on all the rights and responsibilities of a 

birth parent. They will give the child stability, love and security throughout their 

childhood and beyond. 

 

1.5. The service allows our children and young people to live in saf
[...]
up 

10



 

5 

 

an adopted child knowing and understanding their origins.  The commitment to 

providing Life Story Books and Later Life Letters of a high quality for adopted 

children also helps to ensure this happens. 

 

6.3.5 In addition, the service helps to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of 

opportunity and foster good relations by recruiting adopters who will respect the 

diverse cultures and lifestyles within society and who will bring up children who 

will respect these differences.  

 

Surinder Singh, Equalities Officers  

Tel 37 4148 

 

6.4 Climate Emergency implications 

 

6.4.1 There are no significant climate change implications associated with this report. 

 

Aidan Davis, Sustainability Officer, Environment Team 

Tel 37 2284 

  

6.5 Other implications (You will need to have considered other implications in 

preparing this report.  Please indicate which ones apply?) 

 

6.5.1 None 

 

7.   Background information and other papers: 

 

7.1 Adoption Service Annual Report 2019 / 2020 and Statement of Purpose. 

 

8.   Summary of appendices:  

 

8.1 None 

 

 

9.   Is this a private report (If so, please indicate the reasons and state why it 

is not in the public interest to be dealt with publicly)?  

11



 

6 

 

 

9.1 No 

 

10.   Is this a “key decision”? If so, why?  

 

10.1 No 

12



     www.leicester.gov.uk    

Leicester City Adoption 
Service  

Annual Report 2019-2020 
 

 

13

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


pg. 2 

Purpose 
 

The purpose of this annual report is to provide an overview of the activity and performance 

of the Adoption Service from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020. 

In addition, as an Adoption Service in England we are required to product a written 

Statement of Purpose each year which sets out details of our services and how we will meet 

our commitment to providing high-quality care and support for our children, young people 

and adopters. 

The Adoption Service Annual Report and the Statement of Purpose are available to all staff, 

prospective adopters, children and young people, parents and other professionals in a 

variety of formats. You can find the most up to date copy on our website 

www.leicester.gov.uk/adoption.  

 

Summary 
 

The Adoption Service are essential in supporting our delivery of high-quality care and 

support for our looked after children, allowing them to live and thrive in a family home.  

The primary aim of the Adoption Service is to ensure that children, who are referred for an 

adoptive placement, are placed within a caring and supportive family that can meet their 

needs during childhood and beyond. 

Adopters will become the permanent family for a child who cannot, for whatever reason, 

return home. They will take on all the rights and responsibilities of a birth parent. They will 

give the child stability, love and security throughout their childhood and beyond. 

The service allows our children and young people to live in safe, stable and appropriately 

matched families. Our aim for children who are cared for is that that they will have a clear 

understanding of why they are looked after by the local authority, be given an opportunity to 

make sense of their experiences; knowing who is there to support them to achieve their 

goals and lead successful lives. 

We are committed to supporting our adoption families and continue to develop our support 

offer. More information about the adoption service and the support offered can be found on 

our website www.leicester.gov.uk/adoption.  

If you have any questions about the information contained in this Annual Report or the 

Statement of Purpose, please contact the adoption team on 0116 454 4550. 

  

14

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/adoption
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/adoption


pg. 3 

Family Adoption Links Adoption 

Agency 
 

Leicester is working towards a Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) in response to the 

Government paper issued in
[...]
 is carefully planned and following a series of introductions they will 

move and become part of your family. Your social worker will continue to support you and 

the local authority has a statutory duty to review the child’s placement up until an adoption 

order is granted.   

 

11. Adoption Order 

 

Following the placement of a child, or children, the granting of the Adoption Order usually 

takes three to six months (although in some cases it can take longer).  

 

If you have any questions, or want to know more detailed information about any of the 

stages below, please don't hesitate to get in touch with us Tel: 0116 454 4540 

  

40



pg. 17 

Review of the Adoption Service 

Statement of Purpose  
 

The Adoption Service reviews the Statement of Purpose on an annual basis to ensure its 

aims, objectives, services and facilities provided remain appropriate to the care of children 

and young people.  The next review is due in June 2021. 

The Adoption Service maintains a comprehensive range of policies and procedures that 

support the management of the Service, the care of children and advice / guidance / 

protocols many of which can be found on our website www.leicester.gov.uk/adoption.  

 

 

 

 

  

41

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/adoption




  

1 

 

 

 

 

 
Fostering Service  

Annual Report 2019 / 20 & Statement of Purpose  

 

Children, Young People & Schools  

Scrutiny Commission 

 

Date: 29 Sept 2020 

 

 

Lead director: Martin Samuels 

 

 
 
 
 

43

Appendix C



 

 

Useful information 

 

 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: David Thrussell, Head of Service Corporate Parenting 

 Author contact details: 0116 4541657 

 Report version number: 1 

 

1.   Summary 

 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the activity and performance of the council    

Fostering Service from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020, together with the 

Annual Statement of Purpose. 

 

1.2 The Fostering Service is essential in s
[...]
 

 

9.1 No 

 

10.   Is this a “key decision”? If so, why?  

 

10.1 No 

48



     www.leicester.gov.uk    

 
Annual Report 2019-2020 

 

 

 

49

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


pg. 2 

Purpose 
 

The purpose of this annual report is to provide an overview of the activity and performance 

of the Fostering Service from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020. 

The Fostering Service is also required to produce a written Statement of Purpose each year 

which sets out details of our services and how we will meet our commitment to providing 

high-quality care and support for our children, young people and foster families.  

The Fostering Service Annual Report and Statement of Purpose are available to all staff, 

foster carers, children and young people, parents and other professionals in a variety of 

formats. 

You can find the most up to date copy on our website www.leicester.gov.uk/fostering.  

Summary 
 

The Fostering Service is essential in supporting our delivery of high-quality care and support 

for our looked after children, allowing them to live and thrive in a family home.  

The service allows our children and young people to live in safe, stable and appropriately 

matched foster families. 

Our aims and purpose are exemplified in these statements from a reviewing officer: 

‘The children speak very highly of their carer’s. They regard their carer’s as their 

family and have fully invested in the idea of the placement as their home. I would like 

to thank the carers for their commitment to the children and for providing them with 

such a loving, stable, and nurturing home.’ 

Our aim for children who are cared for is that that they will have a clear understanding of 

why they are looked after by the local authority, be given an opportunity to make sense of 

their experiences, knowing who is there to support them to achieve their goals and lead 

successful lives. 

‘I wanted to give the carers a commendation for their care of the children. 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND SCHOOLS SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Dawood (Chair)  
  

 
Councillor Pantling 
Councillor Rahman 

Councillor Riyait 
Councillor Whittle 

  
 

Co-opted Members (Voting) 
 

Mr Gerry Hirst  Roman Catholic Diocese 
Mr Mohammed Al-Azad Parent Governor (Primary/ 

Special Needs 
Ms Carolyn Lewis  Church of England Diocese 

 
 

Standing Invitees (Non-Voting) 
 

   
    Youth Representative 
    Youth Representative 
 
Ms Rabiha Hannan  Muslim Faith Representative 
Ms Anu Kapur  Leicester Secular Society 
Mr Peter Flack  Teaching Unions 
Mr Gary Garner  Union Representative 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cole. 

 
78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 

 



 

79. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 25 

June 2020 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

80. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no Petitions had been received, in 

accordance with Council procedures. 
 

81. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no Representations or Statements of case 

had been received, in accordance with Council procedures. 
 

82. ADOPTION SERVICE & FOSTERING SERVICE - ANNUAL REPORTS AND 
STATEMENTS OF PURPOSE 

 
 The Strategic Director, Social Care and Education submitted a report, which 

provided an overview of the activity and performance of the Adoption and 
Fostering Service, together with the Annual Statements of Purpose.  The 
individual Annual Reports and Statements of Purpose were considered 
separately as follows: 
 
 

 (i) ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 AND STATEMENT 
OF PURPOSE 2020-21 

 
  The Strategic Director, Social Care and Education submitted a report, 

which provided an overview of the activity and performance of the 
Adoption Service from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020, together with 
the Annual Statement of Purpose.  
 
The Chair invited the Deputy City Mayor (Social Care and Anti-Poverty) to 
open comments on presenting the report. 
 
It was reported that the Adoption Service was essential in supporting 
delivery of high-quality care and support for looked after children, allowing 
them to live and thrive in a family home.  It was noted that the primary aim 
of the Adoption Service was to ensure that children, who were referred for 
an adoptive placement, were placed within a caring and supportive family 
that could meet their needs during childhood and beyond. 
 
Adopters would become the permanent family for a child who could not, 
for whatever reason, return home. They would take on all the rights and 
responsibilities of a birth parent and would give the child stability, love and 
security throughout their childhood and beyond. 
 
The service allowed children and young people to live in safe, stable and 
appropriately matched families.  The aim for children who were cared for 



 

was that they would have a clear understanding of why they were looked 
after by the local authority, be given an opportunity to make sense of their 
experiences; knowing who is there to support them to achieve their goals 
and lead successful lives. 
 
The Strategic Director, Social Care and Education then presented the 
details of the report.  
 
It was noted that the service had been rated ‘good’ and in line with other 
agencies the initiative to join a regional adoption strategy was 
emphasised. 
 
There had been no significant negative effects or impacts of the ongoing 
Covid-19 situation and the service had been able to engage with children 
and young people and potential adopters virtually. 
 
In response to questions reassurance was provided that despite some 
initial concerns regarding potential impacts of the regional strategy, the 
service remained in a strong position with the arrangements working well. 
 
The positive report was welcomed prior to the formal launch of the 
initiative. 
 
Mr Mohit Sharma commented on the positive report and care for young 
people by the Council up to the age of 18 and asked for clarification of the 
situation for young people as care leavers.  It was confirmed that post-
adoption care packages were successfully provided, with support offered 
tot eh age of 21. 
 
In terms of the potential for more adopters (and foster careers) to join the 
service, the ongoing promotion of the need was highlighted.  It was 
particularly noted that the ‘fostering to adopt’ scheme to appropriately 
match children and young people to families remained a priority. 
 
In conclusion Commission members joined the Chair in offering thanks 
and congratulations to the service on the content of the positive report. 
 
 

 (ii) FOSTERING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 AND 
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 2020-21 

 
  The Strategic Director, Social Care and Education submitted a report, 

which provided an overview of the activity and performance of the 
Fostering Service from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020, together with 
the Annual Statement of Purpose.  
 
The Chair invited the Deputy City Mayor (Social Care and Anti-Poverty) to 
open comments on presenting the report. 
 
It was reported that the Fostering Service was essential in supporting the 



 

delivery of high-quality care and support for our looked after children, 
allowing them to live and thrive in a family home. 
 
The service allowed children and young people to live in safe, stable and 
appropriately matched foster families. 
 
The aim for children who were cared for was that that they would have a 
clear understanding of why they were looked after by the local authority, 
be given an opportunity to make sense of their experiences, knowing who 
was there to support them to achieve their goals and lead successful 
lives. 
 
The Strategic Director, Social Care and Education then presented the 
details of the report.  
 
It was noted that similar to the adoption service previously reported the 
service had been rated as ‘good’. 
 
It was reported that the majority of Looked After Children in foster care 
were located in Leicester or Leicestershire and the need to recruit foster 
carers to continue this high percentage remained a challenge, with 
outreach and targeted work within communities being enhanced.  The 
difficulties experienced with the competition from private agencies as 
previously reported to the Commission were reiterated and continued 
work with the Carers and Adopters Panel was ongoing where these 
issues were regularly debated. 
 
In terms of the impacts of Covid-19 it was reported that similar to the 
adoption service, virtual webinars and use of technology, including the 
virtual schools service to ensure continued home education had been 
undertaken.  Regular information bulletins had been distributed and the 
need to manage the situation and reduce anxieties was recognised.  
 
In response to questions, the strong links to the DWP in terms of job 
support in relation to Covid-19 was also provided to give reassurance. 
 
In respect of the report’s comments on diversity, the numbers and 
ethnicity of foster carers was reported, and it was noted that the ratio was 
considered to be good, although more BAME carers had been 
encouraged in recruitment publicity.  The ageing profile of carers had also 
been recognised. 
 
In conclusion Commission members joined the Chair in offering thanks 
and congratulations to the service on the content of the positive report.  It 
was particularly noted and welcomed that imaginative ways to ensure 
engagement during Covid-19 had been effectively put in place. 
 
In conclusion it was noted that regular reports on progress and any 
suggested actions on issues arising would be submitted to the 
Commission in due course. 



 

 
83. PARTICIPATION STRATEGY 
 
 The Strategic Director, Social Care and Education provided a verbal update on 

the strategy with a launch of revised arrangements expected shortly. 
 
It was noted that the strategy had received a high level of positive response 
following a recent consultation exercise. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor (Social Care and Anti-Poverty) commented on the 
exciting development with the strategy being the first in the Country to 
undertake the revisions suggested.  It was accepted that the implementation 
would be a long process as changes to processes were complex involving 
many agencies and partner organisations. 
 
In response to questions as to how Commission members could become more 
involved in the process and become more engaged directly with young people, 
links to training materials and videos were offered. 
 
The update was noted. 
 

84. HIGH NEEDS BLOCK BANDING CONSULTATION 
 
 This item was deferred. 

 
 

85. COVID-19 UPDATE 
 
 The Strategic Director, Social Care and Education and the Assistant City Mayor 

(Education and Housing) provided a verbal update on the impacts of Covid-19 
on services. 
 
It was reported that services were operating effectively with some innovative 
changes to processes.  Schools were open and learning continued despite the 
clear pressures, it being noted that Public Health colleagues had confirmed that 
there were no risks in terms of infection rates in schools with only a very minor 
number of reported positive cases. 
 
The Chair and Commission members joined the Assistant City Mayor 
(Education and Housing) in thanking those involved for their considerable 
efforts to maintain educational standards in the ongoing challenging 
circumstances. 
 
The update was noted. 
 
 

86. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.00pm. 

 


